RAILWAYS ORDINANCE (Chapter 519) (Order under section 22(1))

SOUTH ISLAND LINE (EAST)

AUTHORIZATION FOR TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF A FOOTPATH ADJACENT TO AP LEI CHAU MAIN STREET TEMPORARY SITTING-OUT AREA, AND SECTIONS OF LEI TUNG ESTATE ROAD, AP LEI CHAU BRIDGE ROAD, LEE NAM ROAD, YI NAM ROAD AND SOUTH HORIZON DRIVE

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Secretary for Transport and Housing, I, by this order made under section 22(1)(a) of the Railways Ordinance (Chapter 519), authorize:—

- (I) the temporary partial closure of the footpath adjacent to Ap Lei Chau Main Street Temporary Sitting-out Area, as delineated and shown in light blue on the Plan numbered SILE/G11/0004/6;
- (II) the temporary partial closure of the section of Lei Tung Estate Road adjacent to the Lei Tung Commercial Centre (Phase 1), Tung Sing House and Tung Hing House, as delineated and shown in brown on the Plans numbered SILE/G11/0004/6 and SILE/G12/0004/6; and
- (III) the temporary partial closure of the section of Ap Lei Chau Bridge Road between its junction with Lee Nam Road and a point about 60 metres west of its junction with Yi Nam Road, the section of Lee Nam Road between its junction with Ap Lei Chau Bridge Road and a point about 220 metres southwest of its junction with Yi Nam Road, the section of Yi Nam Road between Lee Nam Road and Ap Lei Chau Bridge Road, and the section of South Horizon Drive between its junction with Yi Nam Road and a point about 20 metres west of the junction, as delineated and shown in yellow, light blue, dark purple and orange respectively on the Plan numbered SILE/G13/0004/6,

during the period from 1 January to 30 June 2017. I further declare under section 22(1)(c) that during the period from 1 January to 30 June 2017, all public or private rights in, upon, under or over the footpath and the sections of the roads as described above shall be extinguished, modified or restricted, as the case may be.

(Rebecca Pun)
Deputy Secretary for Transport and Housing (Transport)